Public Opinion Monitoring
of the State of the Russian Society

As in the previous issues, we publish the results of the monitoring of public opinion concern-
ing the state of the Russian society conducted by ISEDT RAS in the Vologda Oblast!'.

The following tables show the dynamics of several parameters indicating the social feeling
and socio-political sentiment of the Vologda Oblast population in February — April 2017, and
also on average for the latest six polls (June 2016 — April 2017). These data are compared with
the data for 2007 (the last year of Vladimir Putin’s second presidential term, when the assess-
ment of the President’s work was the highest) and for 2011 (the last year of Dmitri Medvedev’s
presidency). The yearly dynamics of the data is presented beginning from 2013.

In February — April 2017 the assessment of the work of the President of the Russian Federation
did not change significantly (64—66%). At the same time, it should be noted that approval of
the President’s work at the beginning of 2017 is lower that in 2015 — 2016 (68—69%).

The assessment of the work of the Chairman of the Government of the Russian Federation
over the past two months deteriorated slightly: the share of positive judgements decreased by 3
p.p. (from 50 to 47%). For comparison: in 2015 the level of support of the Chairman of the
Government was 58%, in 2016 — 52%, in March 2017 — 48%.

For reference: the nationwide level of approval of the RF President’s performance remains stable. In
February — March 2017 it was §4—85% according to VISIOM (the share of negative assessments was 10%)
and 82—84% — according to Levada-Center (the share of negative judgements was 15— 17%). The proportion
of positive assessments of the work of the Chairman of the RF Government, according to Levada-Center, has
decreased significantly in February — March 2017 — by 10 p.p., from 52 to 42%.

' The polls are held six times a year in Vologda, Cherepovets, and in eight districts of the oblast (Babayevsky District,
Velikoustyugsky District, Vozhegodsky District, Gryazovetsky District, Kirillovsky District, Nikolsky District, Tarnogsky District
and Sheksninsky District). The method of the survey is a questionnaire poll by place of residence of respondents. The volume
of a sample population is 1,500 people 18 years of age and older.

The sample is purposeful and quoted. The representativeness of the sample is ensured by the observance of the proportions
between the urban and rural population, the proportions between the inhabitants of settlements of various types (rural
communities, small and medium-sized cities), age and sex structure of the oblast’s adult population. Sampling error does not
exceed 3%.

More details on the results of ISEDT RAS polls are available at http://www.vscc.ac.ru/.
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How do you assess the current performance of..? (as a percentage of the number of respondents)-=.">>~

Dynamics (+/-)

Average
the latest 6 surveys
Answer June | Aug. | Oct. | Dec. | Feb. | Apr. for the
option | 2007 | 201112013 | 2014 12015 | 2016 | 16| 516 | 9016 | 2016 | 2017 | 2017 | latest compared to...
6surveys | 9015 | 2011 | 2007
RF President
| approve | 75.3 | 58.7 | 55.3 | 64.1 | 69.1 | 67.8 | 67.4 | 68.7 | 68.4 | 67.3 | 65.7 | 63.6 66.9 -2 +8 -8
lamrt 115 | 256 | 294 | 223 | 175 | 18.8 | 20.1 | 19.6 | 19.7 193 | 21.1 | 23.6 20.6 +3 -5 +9
approve
Chairman of the RF Government*
| approve -* 1593 489 542 581 | 523 | 528 | 52.7 | 49.4 | 50.4 | 50.4 | 47.5 50.5 -8 -9 -
ot - 247 328 | 276 217|276 | 28.6 27.7 306 | 30.1 29.8 | 328 29.9 +8 +5 -
approve
Governor
| approve | 55.8 | 45.7 | 444 | 401 | 39.3 | 37.7 | 38.2 | 38.4 | 39.1 | 40.2 | 38.9 | 36.7 38.6 -1 -7 | 17
Iaggrnotve 222 | 305 332|389 362 |39.3| 40.3 40.0 39.3 | 385 37.8 | 411 39.5 +3 +9 | +17

* Included in the survey since 2008.

From February to April, 2017 there was a slight decrease in the assessments of the President’s
work to strengthen Russia’s international standing (the percentage of positive judgments
decreased by 3 p.p., from 55 to 52%) and his work to restore order in the country (by 3 p.p.,
from 50 to 47%).

The opinion of the oblast residents about the success of the President’s work to protect
democracy and strengthen freedoms of citizens and his work to ensure economic recovery and
citizens’ prosperity over the past two months did not change significantly (the share of positive
assessments is 37 and 26%, respectively).

On average for the latest 6 surveys, compared with 2015, the proportion of the oblast residents
who believe that the head of state successfully copes with the challenge of protecting democracy
and strengthening freedoms of citizens decreased by 3 p.p. (from 40 to 37%); with the challenge
of economic recovery and increasing welfare of citizens — by 8 p.p. (from 34 to 26%). In 2007,
the proportion of people, who positively assessed the work of the head of state to address financial
issues of the population, accounted for 47%, in 2011 — 31% in April 2017 — 26%. Thus, over
the past 5 years a negative trend in public opinion continues.
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In your opinion, how successful is the RF President in coping with challenging issues?*
(as a percentage of the number of respondents)

Dynamics (+/-)

Average he 6
Answer June | Aug. | Oct. | Dec. Feb. | Apr. | forthe | e latest6 surveys
option 200712011 | 2013 | 2014 1 2015 2016 16 5496 | 2016 | 2016 2017 | 2017 | latest6 | comparedto..

SUrveys 12015 | 2011 | 2007

Strengthening Russia’s international standing

Successful 58.4 | 46.2 | 45.7 1 50.4 | 51.7 | 512 522 | 50.1 | 51.4 | 51.9 A 545 | 52.4 52.1 0 +6 | -6

Unsuccessful | 24.9 | 33.7 | 36.2 | 324 | 31.3 | 29.9 | 29.0 30.3  28.8 | 31.1 | 26,5 | 27.7 28.9 2 | -5 | +4

Success

index 133.5112.5/109.5| 118.0 120.4 121.3|/123.2 | 119.8 | 122.6 | 120.8 128.0 | 124.7| 123.2 +3 | +11 | -10

Imposing order in the country

Successful 53.2 | 36.6  39.4 | 48.0 | 50.2 | 49.2 | 49.7 A 50.0 | 49.7 | 50.2 | 49.5 | 47.3 49.4 -1 | +13 | 4

Unsuccessful | 34.0 A 50.0 | 47.5 | 39.1 | 37.9 | 36.7 | 37.5  35.1 356 | 36.7 | 36.8 | 38.8 36.8 -1 -13 | 43

Success

index 119.2 86.6 | 91.9 |108.9112.3 112.6/|112.2 | 115.4 1141 1135 112.7|108.5| 112.7 0 |+26 | -6

Protecting democracy and strengthening the citizens’ freedoms

Successful 444 | 324 318 | 37.5 | 404  36.6 383  36.7 | 357 36.2 | 38.6 | 36.8 37.1 3| #5 | 7

Unsuccessful | 37.0 1 48.3 | 51.0 | 454 | 41.5 | 443 422 450 447 443 | 413 | 43.5 43.5 +2 | 5 | +7

Success

index 1074 84.1 | 808 | 92.1 | 99.0  92.3 | 96.1 | 91.7  91.0 | 919 | 973 | 933 | 93.6 5| 49 | -14

Economic recovery and increase in the citizens’ welfare

Successful 472 | 30.7 31.3 | 348 | 342 | 272 275 26.7 | 264 272 | 26.1 | 25.8 26.6 -8 | 4 | -2

Unsuccessful | 39.1 | 56.1 | 56.8 | 53.4 | 52.3 | 59.4 | 59.1 A 60.4 609 | 61.1 | 59.1 | 57.3 59.7 +7 | +4 | +21

Success

index 108.1 746 | 745 | 814 | 81.8 678 | 68.4 | 66.3 655 661  67.0 | 685 67.0 -15 | -8 | 41

* Ranked according to the average value of the index of success for 2016.

Over the past two months, the structure of Russians’ preferences concerning political parties
did not change significantly. The United Russia Party is supported by 32—34% (which is lower
that in 2015 — 39%), LDPR — by 11%, KPRF — by 6—8%, the Just Russia Party — by 4—5%.

In February — April 2017 there was an increase in the proportion of people who think that
no political party reflects their interests (by 3 p.p., from 31 to 35%). It is significantly higher
than in 2016 (29%).
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Which party expresses your interests? ~Zh 2
(as a percentage of the number of respondents)
= = = Dynamics
:_ = :; » (+/-) the latest
S S S ) 6 surveys
< S ~ S | comparedto...
£ £ £ ©
= = =
(=] o o © © © © ~ ~ %
~ | 2 -~ | 2| o| | 0|0 2|lo|o| S5 oSS =
Pty | S| 8| 8|8 R|B|B|R|2|2|2|2lz| 2|2z
o o €| 3| 2 o |la &|<| ¢
@ ® @ N=] [to) — N~
£ = = @ — — o
2 2 2 g & & 8
5 5 5 S
= = = <
8 3 3
[NN] [N w
gﬂggg 30.2 1 60.5|31.1|33.4 | 29.4|32.8 | 38.8|35.4 38.036.0 36.5|36.3(345 33.9(31.8 348 | -4 | +4 | +5
LDPR 75 11.0| 7.8 [154 | 72 | 7.6 | 62 /104 21.9/10.3 105(12.813.9 102107 114 | +5 | +4 | +4
KPRF 70 |93 103(16.8(11.3| 9.7 | 71 | 83 [142] 80 | 7.5 | 90 | 87 | 7.2 | 62| 7.8 | +1 | -3 | +1
JustRussia | 7.8 | 8.8 | 5.6 272 46 35 36 42 108 40 47 61|49 43 48 48 | +1 | -1 | 3
Other 18 - (19| - 06|03 (02 03 - |03 04 03/03|/01/05 03| 0]/ -2 -1
Noparty |17.8 - 294 - 349 344 318 294 - 297 261 237 301 307 348 292 -3 0 |+
Itis difficult | »1 5| _ 1432 — [102|117|122|120| - |11.7|143 11.8| 77 |136 112|117 0 | -1 | -9
to answer

Over the past two months, assessments of social well-being of the population did not change

significantly. The percentage of people describing their mood as positive is 67—69%, the share
of those who believe that “everything is not so bad; it is difficult to live, but possible to stand it”
is77-78%.

In March 2017 the proportion of the oblast residents who consider themselves “poor” and
“extremely poor” was 47%, which corresponds to the indicators as of December 2016 and

February 2017. The proportion of people of “middle” income is slightly lower: 43%.

The consumer sentiment index in February — April 2017 was 81—82 points. This is higher
than in 2015—2016 (77 p.), but it is still below 100 p., which means the predominance of
pessimistic population forecasts regarding the dynamics of development of the economic situation

and their personal financial situation.
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o0t Estimation of social condition (as a percentage of the number of respondents)

Dynamics (+/-)
Average | tpq [atest
June | Aug. | Oct. | Dec. | Feb. | Apr. | forthe 6 surveys

2016 | 2016 | 2016 | 2016 | 2017 2017 latest6 | comoared to. .
surveys

Answer option 2007 | 201120132014 2015 2016

2015 2011 2007

Mood

Usual condition,

63.6 | 63.1|68.6|69.4 687|680/ 680|688 702 70.4|67.2|686| 68.9 0 | +6 | +5
good mood

| feel stress, anger,

) 27.8 | 289262249259 |26.226.7 | 258|243 | 261|285 |255| 26.2 0 3| -2
fear, depression

Stock of patience

Everything is not
S0 bad; it’s difficult
to live, but it’s
possible to stand it

741 | 748 |79.3|80.8|784|78.0(| 782|783 |795|811|782|77.3| 788 0 | +4 | 45

It’s impossible to

: 13.6 | 153|142 126 | 145|156 15.7 | 155 | 149 | 149 | 16.1 | 164 | 156 +1 0 | +2
bear such plight

Social self-identification*

The share of people
who consider
themselves to have
average income

48.2 | 43.1|43.9|43.2|38.7 | 421 | 42.8 | 43.2 | 42.3 | 43.7 | 425 | 42.8| 429 +4 | 0 | -5

The share of people
who consider
themselves to be 424 | 4431469 491 |50.7 | 49.0 | 47.1 | 49.5 | 48.9 | 47.4 | 47.2 | 473 | 479 3 | +4 | +6
poor and extremely
poor

Consumer sentiment index
Index value, points | 1059 | 89.6| 90.3 876 | 77.1 777 77.3 794 808 794 820 808 800 3  -10 | -26

* Question: “Which category do you belong to, in your opinion?”

In February—April 2017 the proportion of people describing their mood as “normal, excellent,
good”, in most socio-demographic groups did not change.

At the same time, there was an increase in the proportion of residents experiencing positive
emotions: in people under the age of 30 (by 10 p.p., from 71 to 81%), from 30 to 55 years old
(by 3 p.p. from 67 to 70%) and among those who, according to their own assessments of their
income, fall within the 20% of the least wealthy (by 4 p.p., from 45 to 49%).

Negative changes in the dynamics of social mood over the past two months are observed
among people older than 55 years of age (by 6 p.p., from 66 to 60%) and among those who,
according to their own assessments of their income, fall within the 20% of the wealthiest residents
of the oblast (by 6 p.p., from 86 to 80%).
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Social mood in different social groups (answer: “Good mood, normal 222z
condition”, as a percentage of the number of respondents)

Dynamics (+/-)

Population June | Aug. | Oct. | Dec. | Feb. | Apr Average for ihe latest
: : : : : 6 surveys compared
oroup 2007 | 2011 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 2016 | 2016 2016 2016 2017 2017 th:ulf\}:;;fi o,

2015 2011 | 2007

Sex

Men 659 645 699 689 695 688 700 67.3 716 733 669 67.6 695 0 | +5 | +4
Women 617 62.0 67.5 69.8 68.0 67.4 665 70.0 69.0 681 674 694 684 0 | +6 | +7

Age
Under30 | 71.3 | 700 | 755 751 77.1 764 812 | 745|763 808 709 805 774 0 | +7 | +6
30-55 64.8  62.5 | 69.2 695 67.2 674 683 671 689 718 667 701 | 688 | +2 46 | +4
Over 55 548 583 624 654 655 640 59.8 | 67.7 68.3 628 658 604  64.1 A 46 | 49

Education
Secondary
fnncdomplete 584 | 57.4 606 625 636 621 629 617 647 628 614 649  63.1 A | 46 | 45
secondary
sgggt'l‘gsg 64.6 63.6 681 704 701 684 69.3 685 721 | 727 677 693 69.9 0 | +6 | +5
Higher and

incomplete | 68.6 683 |77.4 762 | 727 743 | 733 | 76.8 | 746 769 731 | 717 74.4 +2 | +6 +6
higher

Income groups

20% of the
poorest 51.6 | 45.3  46.2 50.8 51.8 | 52.5 | 52.0 56.3 555 | 57.5  44.6 | 49.1 52.5 +1 +7 +1
people

60% of the
people with
median
income

20% of

the most
prosperous
people

629 | 653 719 723 710|694 | 69.3 704 718 |70.7  70.8 | 70.6 70.6 0 +5 | +8

749 753 | 83.3  84.8 | 82.0 | 80.9 || 852 | 78.5 | 79.3 83.5 | 86.3 | 79.9 82.1 0 +7 | +7

Territories
Vologda 63.1 671|750 764 739699 | 715 692 | 71.0 736 | 67.9 | 70.6 70.6 -3 +4 +8

Cherepovets | 68.1 | 71.2 | 75.3 | 76.3 | 70.6 | 71.7 | 72.5 | 74.0 | 72.7 | 74.0 | 73.7 | 74.1 73.5 +3 | +2 | 45
Districts 61.6 57.1 61.6 61.8 | 64.6 | 64.8 | 63.7 | 65.7 | 68.1 66.6 63.1 | 64.3 65.3 +1 +8 | +4

Oblast 63.6 63.1 686 694 | 68.7  68.0 681 | 688 701 704  67.2 | 68.6 68.9 0 +6 | 45
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S 20 Conclusion

The results of a poll conducted in April 2017 show that there still remain the troubling trends
in people’s assessment of the work of the authorities. During the latest 6 polls (June 2016—April
2017) the level of support for the President of the Russian Federation decreased by 3 p.p. (from
67 to 64%), for the Chairman of the RF Government — by 5 p.p. (from 53 to 48%). During this
entire period there were no positive changes in the public opinion.

At the same time, the proportion of people who consider that the President successfully
copes with the issues of economic recovery and growth of welfare of citizens remains stable
(25—26%). For comparison: 57—60% of people share the opposite viewpoint.

The dynamics of people’s preferences concerning political parties can be considered a telling
indicator. The support of the ruling party after the 2016 election to the State Duma has a negative
trend so far: in October 2017 it was 36%, in February 2017 — 34%, in April — 32%. The share
of supporters of other parliamentary parties remains stable. At the same time, there is a continuous
increase in the share of the oblast residents who believe that none of the political forces today
expresses their interests: in October 2016 — 24 %, in February 2017 — 31%, in April — 35%. Such
dynamics of population estimates may be due either to a general increase in political apathy of
the population, or disappointment in the political system which developed in Russia. In any case,
the President’s address to the parliamentary parties (and especially to United Russia) concerning
the fact that “this election result is good, but it is without question an advance on the part of our
people, and we now must live up to their expectations”?, remains without attention yet.

For the past two months there were no significant changes in the dynamics of indicators of
social mood and people’s self-assessment of the level of their income. It should be noted that
people’s assessments of the prospects of their welfare are still dominated by pessimistic judgments
(as evidenced by the value of the consumer sentiment index, which is below 100 points).

In February — April 2016, the indices of social mood among people under the age of 30
improved (the share of positive ratings increased by 10 p.p., from 71 to 81%), and deteriorated
— among people of 55 years of age (by 6 p.p., from 66 to 60%) and among those who, according
to self-assessments of their incomes fall within the group of 20% of the wealthiest inhabitants of
the oblast (by 6 p.p., from 86 to 80%). In our view, this may be a consequence of large protests
organized by the opposition in early 2017 (in particular, an anti-corruption rally held on March
26,2017). According to the experts (E. Minchenko), “anti-corruption protests can unite different
population groups — schoolchildren and truckers, liberal democrats and the leftists... Another

2 Transcript of the meeting of President Vladimir Putin with Government members on September 19, 2016. Official website
of the Russian President. Available at: http://www.kremlin.ru/events/president/transcripts/52913

28 Volume 10, Issue 2, 2017  Economic and Social Changes: Facts, Trends, Forecast



serious risk of protests consists in the fact the potentially they can be “appropriated” by tﬁeéﬁ%
radical power. For example, A. Navalny, who last December said he intended to run for president
in 2018. So far, there was no unification of different forces in the protests against corruption —
in particular, students and truckers have different needs, but it is likely that the bond between
them will happen in the future”>.

It would seem that recently (in 2014, 2015), sociologists have noted a record growth of support
for the President’s work, but the effect of the “Crimean spring” and the international success
of the President’s policy is giving way to the issues of domestic economic development and social
well-being and confidence in the future. With the approach of the presidential election scheduled
for March 2018, the expectations of society regarding the effective solution of urgent issues
related to the achievement of social justice, improvement of the standard of living and quality
of life are increasingly becoming the unifying factor that is used by the non-systemic opposition
and motivates the representatives of various social strata to participate in mass protests.

“In the future everything will depend on the actions of the government: if it is able to solve
the problems, then it is unlikely that someone will unite against it, if not — then any unrest is
possible”4.

3 Scientists have named the main risks of Navalny’s protest for the Kremlin. RBC Channel from April 03, 2017. Available
at: http://www.rbc.ru/politics/03/04/2017 /58de4d6d9a7947f6ac645050?from=main.
4 Ibidem.
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